Wisconsin law.
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Trans 156.01 Purpose and scope. (1) Purposk. This (a) A request to participate as a vendor submitted to tise W
chapterestablishes the departmertidministrative interpretation consin Department of fansportation, DMV Bureau ofélicle
of s.341.2] Stats., which authorizes the department to contragervices Dealer and Agent Section, ®. Box 7909, Madison WI
with any person for services relatinggmcessing or distribution 53707-7909.
of original and renewal vehicle registrations unteB41, Stats., (b) The com
ph ; pany name, address, telephame fax number
or certificates of title under ci342, Stats. andthe names of key personnel and a contact person.

(2) Score. This chapter governs administration of the auto ( . .
. ; c) The numbeof years the company has been in business and
?Zaggdb[;rc;%efflg]g'] ggttgershlp system, or APPS, program,autlt}?e number of years of experience providing electronic filing of

. . title and registration, or other comparable services.
(3) AppLicaBILITY. This chapter applies to any person-per 9 P

forming either title and original registratigervices, or registra _ (d) A description of the product and services that will be pro
tion renewal services, who uses automated transmittal of transégled if the oganization is approved as a vendor

tions to the DMV This chapter also applies to any vendor (e) A description of any relevant experience in other states and
providing automated interface between agents and the DMV tine names of references.

the APPS program. This chapter does not apply to licenged W (f) A written signature in ink with the name typed below the
consinmotor vehicle dealers whparticipate in the APPS pro gignature. If the business or ganization is a corporation, the re
gramto meet their obligations under342.16 (1) (am)Stats. gyestshall be signed by an employee dicei authorized to bind
Thoselicensed Visconsinmotor vehicle dealers are subject to thﬁwecorporation. Below the signature shall be typed the neore

requirementsf ch.Trans 141 This chapter does not apply tO-DefporatetitIe, name of corporation and state of incorporation.
sonswho issue temporary registration plates undeffzms 132 i ) . . .
History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01;CR 06-101am. (2) (9) Financial statements or other information showing the cur

and (3) Register April 2007 No. 616f. 5-1-07; correction in (1) made under s.rentfinancial status of the ganization.
13.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register March 2012 No. 675 e . .
(h) A statement certifying that the applicant agrees to meet

Trans 156.02 Definitions. The wordsand phrases de DMV program stand.ards. ] )
fined in s.340.0], Stats., have the same meaning in this chapter (2) Beforeapproving a vendpDMV may consider the items
unlessa different definition is specifically provided. In this chap listedin subs(1) and(4) and all of the following:
ter: (a) The type of business the vendor is in.

(1) “Agent” means a person, business or ganization that  (b) The venddss familiarity with and relationship to iton-
contractswith the DMV to access and update vehicle recofds sjn motor vehicle titling and registration.

the DMV via an approved vendor system. ) . (c) The vendds past practice, reliability and record of eus
(2) "APPS” means the “"automated processing partnershigmerservice.

system”program establishegly the DMV in which the division

contractswith agents and vendors jovide vehicle registration __(d) The amount of technical support the vendor is likely to
andtitling services. needfrom DMV to competently develop and maintain a puipkic

terfacesoftware, to train and manage agent needs, to maintain se
curity of data, and to accurately and securely provide for electron
ic transfer of funds.

(e) The anticipated benefit to DMV and DMV customers, such

(3) “Contractor”has the meaning provided in3.1.21 (1m)
Stats.,and includes agents and vendors.

(4) “Department” means the department of transportation.

i or(nsziivli:')sli\g\rf ofnr]r?c?tgf égﬁk\:’f{ecsonsm department of transperta asthe projected volume of itle and registratiamrenewal trans
N e L . ) _actions,and the locatioin the state. DMV may require a prospec
(6) “Financial institution” has the meaning provided in Sijye vendor to develop a business plan to demonstrate that the
710.05(1) (c) Stats. ganization has assessed the business venture gmojects
(7) “Programstandards” means the technical and operationglequatesolume to maintain a viable business.

standardsncorporated into vendor and agent contracts. (f) The results of background cheaks the vendor and its

(8) “Vendor” means a person, businemsoganization that owners.employees and subcontractors including arrestand
contractswith the DMV to providea host computer system byyiction records.

which agents may obtain access to specified information services, 3) After DMV . d revi th lication t tici
of the DMV in order to process registratiand title transactions. (3) After receives and reviews the application to patici
History: Cr. Registey January2001, No. 541eff. 2-1-01. pateas a vendothe DMV project manager shall notify the appli

cantof the DMV decision approving or disapproving the vendor
Trans 156.03 Selection of vendors. (1) DMV shall ap (4) If approved, the vendor shall subnaitspecific imple
prove vendors to provide an interface between agents and thentationplan and begin working with DMV to develop an auto
DMV. An application to be a vendor shall include all of the folmatedinterface software application. The application shall meet
lowing: the automated interface specifications prescribed by DMV
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(5) Beforean approved vendor may obtain access to DMV in  (d) The amount of technical support gigent is likely to need
formationsystems, the vendor shall execute a contract with DMiom DMV to competently process titler registration Tansac-
Histo.ry: Cr. RegisterJanuaryZOOl, No. 54]lef. 2-1-01;,CR 06-101am. (1) tions.
()Register April 2007 No. 61@f. 5-1-07. (e) The anticipated benefit to DMV and DMV customers, such
Trans 156.04 Selection of agents. (1) A person, busi asthe projected volume of title and registratmnrenewal trans

nessor oganization desiring to contract with the DMV asagent actionsand the location of the agent in the staBMV may re
unders.341.21 (2) Stats., shall comply with all of tHellowing: ~ duire a prospective agent to develafbusiness plan to demon
(a) The applicant shall enter into an agreemvetit a vendar stratethat the person, ganization or company has assessed the

An agent may request service from and enter into an agreenggﬁénssgﬁgégre and projects adequate volume to maintain a vi
with only one vendor u :

(b) The applicant shall submit to the DMV a letter on company () ;’he relsults of balcléground chteckg on the te_lgent and dits own
: ; ; : rsand employees Incluaing arrest and conviction records.
Ietterheadequestlng appointment as a prowder of processing History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 54lef. 2-1-01;CR 06-101am. (1)

distributionservices for vehicle registration or certificatesittd. (¢ (2) (a)'to (d) and (fRegister April 2007 No. 61&F, 5-1-07:2013 Ws. Act 363
Theletter shall include the legal business name and address ofr¢ghem. (1) (c) to (1) (¢) 1. and am., c(1) (c) 2.Register May 2014 No. 70]eff.
physicallocation of the business. 6-1-14.

_(c) 1. Except as provided in suldll, theapplicant shall pro  Trans 156.05 Termination of contracts. (1) DMV
vide a surety bond or letter of credit along with the request f@iay terminate a contract or refuse to renew a contract with any
appointmentn a form prescribed by the DMVEXxcept as pro yendoror agent on the following grounds:
videdin subd.2., the bond or letter of credit shall be $10,000 for éa) DMV has reasonable cause to doubt the accuracy or-timeli

an agent doing renewal transactions and $25,000 for an agepLsof the title and registration transactions performed by the
doingtitle transactions and original registration. The bond shall & .<or vendor

indemnify the department against claims arising friv@ acts or i fth .

omissions of agents under the contract includingnbtiimited ., (£) Failure of the agent or vendor to provide any documents or

to, missing orstolen license plates, stickers, and temporary Gerti#pformaﬂonrequwed to complete a transaction. )

cateof registration paper stock. Theguirement for a bond does  (€) DMV has reasonable causedoubt the compliance of the

not apply to units of government or to financial institutions. agegftorﬂ\:erkigégvlth any prozﬁ,lons fOf the wrlttfen agrglem?nts
2. A contractor with the department undet®0.20 (8) (am) US€dorthe program or e periormance of any obligations

1, Stats., having more than 10% subcontractordeasrigae)d(in g under thewritten agreements of the APPS program, including the

110.20(8) (am) 7, Stats., that are applicants under this Sectiocr9ntractbetween DM.V and the agent or vendor .
may provide the surety bond or letter@dit on behalf of these  (d) Lack of compliance with performance evaluation and pro
applicants. The bond or letter of credit shall be $2,000dach _dressiveintervention procedures contained in the contract.
applicanton whose behalf the bond letter of credit is provided. ~ (2) If an agens or venddis actions warrartermination of the

(d) The applicant shall submit a signed agent contract to thgentor vendor from the program, DMV shall invoke termination
DMV. provisionswhich are stated in the contract between DMV and the

. . . : . agentor vendor
(e) The applicanshall be in compliance with all applicable™5 /i . "¢ 2o icter sanuary2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01:CR 06-101am. (1)

laws governing the applicagtindustry and not be under inves (a) and (b), r (2) and (3), renum. (4) to be (RegisterApril 2007 No. 616 ef.
tigation by any regulatory or enforcement agency for suspectéei-07.
violationsof applicable laws or regulations. .
) . . Trans 156.06 Fees. (1) The maximum feethat an agent
() The applicant shall employ at leas primary processing may chage a customer skfal)l be specified in the contract.g
personand have at least one other employee trainedaslaup ) An agent may chge a customer any amouess than the
in order to ensure adequate service during business hours and th& g y cha y

reportsand documentation of registration and titlifignsactions maximumfee.

argsubmitted to DMV within re guired time limits 9 Note: Section 341.255 (4), Stats., was repealefdfp Ws. Act 28 eff. 1-1-10.
) q ; ' History: Cr. Registey January2001, No. 54]lefl. 2-1-01;2013 Wis. Act 363

(2) Beforeentering a contract with an ageDtMV may cor  r. (3)Register May 2014 No. 70eff. 6-1-14.

siderall of the following:
(@) The type of business the agent is in.
(b) The agens familiarity with and relationship to Mtonsin

Trans 156.08 Records. All records required to be kept by
contractoraunder s341.21 (2) (c)Stats., shall be retained in elec
tronic format by the vendor for itself and for each agent which uses

motorvehicle titling and registration. the vendor for completing registration titling transactions with
(c) The agens past practice, reliabiliyand record of cus pmv.
tomerservice. History: Cr. RegisterJanuary2001, No. 54]1ef. 2-1-01.
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